Complementary Agreement on trade in agricultural goods between the Republic of Chile and the Republic of Iceland

ARTICLE 1

This Complementary Agreement between Chile and Iceland (hereinafter referred to as "this Agreement") on trade in agricultural goods is concluded pursuant to and in conjunction with the Free Trade Agreement between Chile and the EFTA States (hereinafter referred to as "the Free Trade Agreement"), signed on 26 June 2003, and in particular Article 1 thereof. This Agreement forms part of the instruments establishing a free trade area between the EFTA States and Chile.

ARTICLE 2

This Agreement covers trade in products:

- (a) classified in Chapters 1 through 24 of the Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System (hereinafter referred to as "the HS"), and not included in Annexes IV and V of the Free Trade Agreement; and
- (b) listed in Annex III of the Free Trade Agreement.

ARTICLE 3

Chile shall grant tariff concessions to agricultural products originating in Iceland as specified in Annex 1 to this Agreement. Iceland shall grant tariff concessions to agricultural products originating in Chile as specified in Annex 2 to this Agreement.

ARTICLE 4

The rules of origin and provisions on co-operation in customs matters applicable to trade governed by this Agreement are set out in Annex 3 to this Agreement.

ARTICLE 5

The Parties to this Agreement shall undertake to swiftly assess the situation no later than two years after the entry into force of this Agreement, taking account of the pattern of trade in agricultural products between the Parties, the particular sensitivities of such products and the development of agricultural policy on both sides. The Parties shall examine product by product and on an orderly and appropriate reciprocal basis, the opportunities for granting each other further concessions with a view to improving liberalisation of trade in agricultural products.

ARTICLE 6

The following provisions of the Free Trade Agreement shall apply, *mutatis mutandis*, to this Agreement:

Articles 3, 4, 6, 9(2), 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 82, 83, 84, 98, 99 and 100 of the Free Trade Agreement.

ARTICLE 7

Should a Party introduce or re-introduce a subsidy on exports of a product subject to a tariff concession in accordance with Article 3 that is traded with the other Party, that other Party may increase the rate of duty on such imports up to the applied most-favoured nation tariff in effect at that time.

ARTICLE 8

Chile may maintain its Price Band System as established in Article 12 of Law 18,525 or succeeding system for the products covered by that Law, provided it is applied consistently with Chile's rights and obligations under the Marrakesh Agreement establishing the World Trade Organization.

ARTICLE 9

The Parties confirm their rights and obligations under the WTO Agreement on Agriculture unless otherwise specified in this Agreement.

ARTICLE 10

- 1. A bilateral Committee on trade in agricultural products is hereby established. It shall meet whenever necessary but normally every two years.
- 2. The Committee shall:
 - a) supervise the implementation of this Agreement and evaluate the results obtained in its application;
 - b) oversee the future elaboration of this Agreement;
 - c) endeavour to resolve disputes that may arise regarding the interpretation or application of this Agreement; and
 - d) consider any other matter that may affect the operation of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 11

Chapter X of the Free Trade Agreement shall apply, *mutatis mutandis*, for the purposes of this Agreement only between the Parties to this Agreement.

ARTICLE 12

- 1. The Parties may agree on any amendment to this Agreement.
- 2. Unless the Parties agree otherwise, and subject to the provisions of Annex 4, the amendments shall enter into force on the first day of the third month following the receipt of the latter instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval.

ARTICLE 13

This Agreement is subject to ratification, acceptance or approval. It shall enter into force on the same date as the Free Trade Agreement enters into force between Iceland and Chile and shall remain in force for as long as they remain Parties to the Free Trade Agreement.

ARTICLE 14

- 1. A Party may withdraw from this Agreement by means of a written notification to the other Party. A copy of the notification shall be addressed to the Depositary of the Free Trade Agreement. The withdrawal shall take effect on the first day of the sixth month after the date on which the other Party received the notification.
- 2. If Iceland or Chile withdraws from this Agreement, the Free Trade Agreement shall terminate between them on the same date as the withdrawal from this Agreement becomes effective.

ARTICLE 15

The Annexes and the Appendix to this Agreement constitute an integral part thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorised thereto, have signed this Agreement.

Done at Kristiansand, this 26 th day of June 2003, in two originals.				

For the Republic of Chile

For the Republic of Iceland

	OFFICEAR GORGEGOIONG TO TOLLEARD	
SACH	DESCRIPTION	DUTY
0101.11.00	REPRODUCTORES DE RAZA PURA	FREE
0101.19.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
0101.20.00 0204.10.00	ASNOS, MULOS Y BURDEGANOS	FREE FREE
0204.10.00	CANALES O MEDIAS CANALES DE CORDERO, EN CANALES O MEDIAS CANALES	FREE
0204.21.00	LOS DEMAS CORTES (TROZOS) SIN DESHUESAR	FREE
0204.22.00	DESHUESADAS	FREE
0204.30.00	CANALES O MEDIAS CANALES DE CORDERO.	FREE
0204.41.00	EN CANALES O MEDIAS CANALES	FREE
0204.42.00	LOS DEMAS CORTES (TROZOS) SIN DESHUESAR	FREE
0204.43.00	DESHUESADAS	FREE
0204.50.00	CARNE DE ANIMALES DE LA ESPECIE CAPRINA	FREE
0205.00.00	CARNE DE ANIMALES DE LAS ESPECIES CABALLAR,	FREE
0208.90.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
0209.00.00	TOCINO SIN PARTES MAGRAS Y GRASA DE CERDO O	FREE
0210.90.00	LOS DEMAS, INCLUIDOS LA HARINA Y POLVO	FREE
0409.00.00	MIEL NATURAL.	FREE
0501.00.00	CABELLO EN BRUTO, INCLUSO LAVADO O	FREE
0502.10.00	CERDAS DE CERDO O DE JABALI Y SUS	FREE
0502.90.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
0503.00.00 0504.00.00	CRIN Y SUS DESPERDICIOS, INCLUSO EN CAPAS TRIPAS, VEJIGAS Y ESTOMAGOS DE ANIMALES,	FREE FREE
0505.10.00	PLUMAS DE LAS UTILIZADAS PARA RELLENO;	FREE
0505.10.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
0506.10.00	OSEINA Y HUESOS ACIDULADOS	FREE
0506.90.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
0507.10.00	MARFIL; POLVO Y DESPERDICIOS DE MARFIL	FREE
0507.90.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
0508.00.00	CORAL Y MATERIAS SIMILARES, EN BRUTO O	FREE
0509.00.00	ESPONJAS NATURALES DE ORIGEN ANIMAL.	FREE
0510.00.00	AMBAR GRIS, CASTOREO, ALGALIA Y ALMIZCLE;	FREE
0511.10.00	SEMEN DE BOVINO	FREE
0511.91.10	HUEVAS Y LECHAS DE PESCADO	FREE
0511.91.90	LOS DEMAS	FREE
0511.99.10	SEMEN DE OTROS ANIMALES	FREE
0511.99.90 0703.10.10	LOS DEMAS CEBOLLAS	FREE FREE
0703.10.10	CEBOLLAS CHALOTES	FREE
0703.10.20	AJOS	FREE
0709.10.00	ALCACHOFAS (ALCAUCILES)	FREE
0709.20.00	ESPARRAGOS	FREE
0709.52.00	TRUFAS	FREE
0709.70.00	ESPINACAS (INCLUIDA LA DE NUEVA ZELANDA) Y	FREE
0709.90.00	LAS DEMÁS	FREE
0710.21.00	GUISANTES (ARVEJAS, CHICHAROS) (PISUM	FREE
0710.22.00	JUDIAS (POROTOS, ALUBIAS, FRIJOLES,	FREE
0710.29.00	LAS DEMAS	FREE
0710.30.00	ESPINACAS (INCLUIDA LA DE NUEVA ZELANDA) Y	FREE
0710.80.00	LAS DEMAS HORTALIZAS	FREE
0710.90.00	MEZCLAS DE HORTALIZAS	FREE
0711.10.00	CEBOLLAS	FREE
0711.20.00 0712.90.10	ACEITUNAS PUERROS	FREE FREE
0712.90.10	LAS DEMAS	FREE
01 12.30.30	LAS DEIVIAS	IILL

	CHILEAN CONCESSIONS TO ICELAND	
SACH	DESCRIPTION	DUTY
0713.31.10	PARA LA SIEMBRA	FREE
0713.32.10	PARA LA SIEMBRA	FREE
0713.33.10	PARA LA SIEMBRA	FREE
0713.39.10	PARA LA SIEMBRA	FREE
0713.50.00	HABAS (VICIA FABA VAR. MAJOR), HABA	FREE
0801.11.00	SECOS	FREE
0801.19.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
0801.21.00	CON CASCARA	FREE
0801.22.00	SIN CASCARA	FREE
0801.31.00	CON CASCARA	FREE
0801.32.00	SIN CASCARA	FREE
0802.11.00	CON CASCARA	FREE
0802.12.00	SIN CASCARA	FREE
0802.21.00	CON CASCARA	FREE
0802.22.00	SIN CASCARA	FREE
0802.31.00	CON CASCARA	FREE
0802.32.00	SIN CASCARA	FREE
0802.40.00	CASTAÑAS (CASTANEA SPP.)	FREE
0802.50.00	PISTACHOS	FREE
0802.90.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
0803.00.00	BANANAS O PLATANOS, FRESCOS O SECOS.	FREE
0804.10.00	DATILES	FREE
0804.20.00	HIGOS	FREE
0804.30.00	PIÑAS TROPICALES (ANANAS)	FREE
0804.40.00	AGUACATES (PALTAS)	FREE
0804.50.00	GUAYABAS, MANGOS Y MANGOSTANES	FREE
0805.10.00	NARANJAS	FREE
0805.20.00	MANDARINAS (INCLUIDAS LAS TANGERINAS Y	FREE
0805.30.10	LIMONES (CITRUS LIMON, CITRUS LIMONUM)	FREE
0805.30.20	LIMA AGRIA (CITRUS AURANTIFOLIA)	FREE
0805.40.00	TORONJAS O POMELOS	FREE
0805.90.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
0806.10.00	FRESCAS	FREE
0806.20.00	SECAS, INCLUIDAS LAS PASAS	FREE
0807.11.00	SANDIAS	FREE
0807.19.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
0807.20.00	PAPAYAS	FREE
0808.10.00 0808.20.10	MANZANAS	FREE
0808.20.20	PERAS MEMBRILLOS	FREE FREE
		FREE
0809.10.00 0809.20.00	ALBARICOQUES (DAMASCOS, CHABACANOS) CEREZAS	FREE
0809.30.10	NECTARINES	FREE
0809.30.10	LOS DEMAS	FREE
0809.40.10	CIRUELAS	FREE
0809.40.20	ENDRINAS	FREE
0810.10.00	FRESAS (FRUTILLAS)	FREE
0810.20.00	FRAMBUESAS, ZARZAMORAS, MORAS Y MORAS-	FREE
0810.30.00	GROSELLAS, INCLUIDO EL CASIS	FREE
0810.40.00	ARANDANOS ROJOS, MIRTILOS Y DEMAS FRUTOS	FREE
0810.50.00	KIWIS	FREE
0810.90.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
0811.10.00	FRESAS (FRUTILLAS)	FREE
0811.20.10	MORAS	FREE
0811.20.90	LOS DEMAS	FREE
0811.90.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
3011.00.00	LOG DEIVING	1 1\LL

	CHILEAN CONCESSIONS TO ICELAND	
SACH	DESCRIPTION	DUTY
0812.10.00	CEREZAS	FREE
0812.20.00	FRESAS (FRUTILLAS)	FREE
0812.90.10	DURAZNOS	FREE
0812.90.90	LOS DEMAS	FREE
0813.10.00	ALBARICOQUES (DAMASCOS, CHABACANOS)	FREE
0813.20.00	CIRUELAS	FREE
0813.30.00	MANZANAS	FREE
0813.40.10 0813.40.20	DURAZNOS	FREE
0813.40.20	MOSQUETA LAS DEMAS	FREE FREE
0813.50.00	MEZCLAS DE FRUTAS U OTROS FRUTOS, SECOS, O	FREE
0813.30.00	CORTEZAS DE AGRIOS (CITRICOS), MELONES O	FREE
0901.11.00	SIN DESCAFEINAR	FREE
0901.12.00	DESCAFEINADO	FREE
0901.21.00	SIN DESCAFEINAR	FREE
0901.22.00	DESCAFEINADO	FREE
0901.90.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
0902.10.00	TE VERDE (SIN FERMENTAR) PRESENTADO EN	FREE
0902.20.00	TE VERDE (SIN FERMENTAR) PRESENTADO DE OTRA	FREE
0902.30.00	TE NEGRO (FERMENTADO) Y TE PARCIALMENTE	FREE
0902.40.00	TE NEGRO (FERMENTADO) Y TE PARCIALMENTE	FREE
0903.00.00	YERBA MATE.	FREE
0904.11.00	SIN TRITURAR NI PULVERIZAR	FREE
0904.12.00	TRITURADA O PULVERIZADA	FREE
0904.20.00	FRUTOS DE LOS GENEROS CAPSICUM O PIMENTA,	FREE
0905.00.00	VAINILLA. SIN TRITURAR NI PULVERIZAR	FREE FREE
0906.10.00 0906.20.00	TRITURADAS O PULVERIZADAS	FREE
0900.20.00	CLAVO (FRUTOS, CLAVILLOS Y PEDUNCULOS).	FREE
0908.10.00	NUEZ MOSCADA	FREE
0908.20.00	MACIS	FREE
0908.30.00	AMOMOS Y CARDAMOMOS	FREE
0909.10.00	SEMILLAS DE ANIS O DE BADIANA	FREE
0909.20.00	SEMILLAS DE CILANTRO	FREE
0909.30.00	SEMILLAS DE COMINO	FREE
0909.40.00	SEMILLAS DE ALCARAVEA	FREE
0909.50.00	SEMILLAS DE HINOJO; BAYAS DE ENEBRO	FREE
0910.10.00	JENGIBRE	FREE
0910.20.00	AZAFRAN	FREE
0910.30.00		FREE
0910.40.00 0910.50.00	TOMILLO; HOJAS DE LAUREL CURRY	FREE FREE
0910.50.00	MEZCLAS PREVISTAS EN LA NOTA 1 B) DE ESTE	FREE
0910.91.00	LAS DEMAS	FREE
1003.00.00	CEBADA.	FREE
1005.00.00	PARA SIEMBRA	FREE
1007.00.00	SORGO DE GRANO (GRANIFERO).	FREE
1008.10.00	ALFORFON	FREE
1008.20.00	MIJO	FREE
1008.30.00	ALPISTE	FREE
1008.90.00	LOS DEMAS CEREALES	FREE
1103.11.00	DE TRIGO	FREE
1103.21.00	DE TRIGO	FREE
1103.29.00	DE LOS DEMAS CEREALES	FREE
1106.10.00	DE LAS HORTALIZAS DE LA PARTIDA Nº 07.13	FREE
1106.20.00	DE SAGU O DE LAS RAICES O TUBERCULOS DE LA	FREE

	3/11/2/11 33/13/233/3/13 13 13/2/11/3	
SACH	DESCRIPTION	DUTY
1106.30.00	DE LOS PRODUCTOS DEL CAPITULO 8	FREE
1107.10.00	SIN TOSTAR	FREE
1107.20.00	TOSTADA	FREE
1108.11.00	ALMIDON DE TRIGO	FREE
1108.12.00	ALMIDON DE MAIZ	FREE
1108.14.00	FECULA DE MANDIOCA (YUCA)	FREE
1108.19.00	LOS DEMAS ALMIDONES Y FECULAS	FREE
1108.20.00	INULINA	FREE
1109.00.00	GLUTEN DE TRIGO, INCLUSO SECO.	FREE
1202.10.00	CON CASCARA INCLUSO OUERRANTAROS	FREE
1202.20.00 1203.00.00	SIN CASCARA, INCLUSO QUEBRANTADOS COPRA.	FREE FREE
1203.00.00	SEMILLA DE LINO, INCLUSO QUEBRANTADA.	FREE
1204.00.00	SEMILLAS DE NABO O DE COLZA, INCLUSO	FREE
1207.10.00	NUEZ Y ALMENDRA DE PALMA	FREE
1207.10.00	SEMILLA DE ALGODON	FREE
1207.30.00	SEMILLA DE RICINO	FREE
1207.40.00	SEMILLA DE SESAMO (AJONJOLI)	FREE
1207.50.00	SEMILLA DE MOSTAZA	FREE
1207.91.00	SEMILLA DE AMAPOLA (ADORMIDERA)	FREE
1207.92.00	SEMILLA DE KARITÉ	FREE
1207.99.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
1209.11.00	SEMILLA DE REMOLACHA AZUCARERA	FREE
1209.19.00	LAS DEMAS	FREE
1209.21.00	DE ALFALFA	FREE
1209.22.00	DE TREBOL (TRIFOLIUM SPP.)	FREE
1209.23.00	DE FESTUCAS	FREE
1209.24.00	DE PASTO AZUL DE KENTUCKY (POA PRATENSIS	FREE
1209.25.00	DE BALLICO (LOLIUM MULTIFLORUM LAM., LOLIUM	FREE
1209.26.00 1209.29.00	DE FLEO DÉ LOS PRADOS (PHLEUM PRATENSIS) LAS DEMAS	FREE FREE
1209.29.00	SEMILLAS DE PLANTAS HERBACEAS UTILIZADAS	FREE
1209.30.00	DE TOMATES	FREE
1209.91.90	LAS DEMAS	FREE
1209.99.10	DE MELON, DE SANDIA	FREE
1209.99.90	LOS DEMAS	FREE
1210.10.00	CONOS DE LUPULO SIN TRITURAR NI MOLER NI EN	FREE
1210.20.00	CONOS DE LUPULO TRITURADOS, MOLIDOS O EN	FREE
1211.10.00	RAICES DE REGALIZ	FREE
1211.20.00	RAICES DE GINSENG	FREE
1211.90.10	BOLDO	FREE
1211.90.20	OREGANO	FREE
1211.90.40	MOSQUETA	FREE
1211.90.90	LOS DEMAS	FREE
1212.10.00	ALGARROBAS Y SUS SEMILLAS	FREE
1212.20.10	GRACILARIA, LESSONIA, IRIDAEA	FREE
1212.20.20	GELIDIUM	FREE
1212.20.90	LAS DEMAS	FREE
1212.30.00	HUESOS (CAROZOS) Y ALMENDRAS DE ALBARICOQUE	FREE
1212.91.00 1212.92.00	REMOLACHA AZUCARERA CAÑA DE AZUCAR	FREE FREE
1212.92.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
1212.99.00	HARINA Y PELLETS DE ALFALFA	FREE
1214.10.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
1301.10.00	GOMA LACA	FREE
1301.10.00	GOMA ARABIGA	FREE
		-

	Officeatt Condessions to Ideeatts	
SACH	DESCRIPTION	DUTY
1301.90.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
1302.11.00	OPIO	FREE
1302.12.00	DE REGALIZ	FREE
1302.13.00	DE LUPULO	FREE
1302.14.00	DE PIRETRO (PELITRE) O DE RAICES QUE	FREE
1302.19.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
1302.20.00	MATERIAS PECTICAS, PECTINATOS Y PECTATOS	FREE FREE
1401.10.00 1401.20.00	BAMBU ROTEN (RATAN)	FREE
1401.20.00	LAS DEMAS	FREE
1402.10.00	KAPOK (MIRAGUANO DE BOMBACACEAS)	FREE
1402.90.00	LAS DEMAS	FREE
1403.10.00	SORGO DE ESCOBAS (SORGHUM VULGARE VAR.	FREE
1403.90.00	LAS DEMAS	FREE
1404.10.00	MATERIAS PRIMAS VEGETALES DE LAS ESPECIES	FREE
1404.20.00	LINTERES DE ALGODON	FREE
1404.90.10	CORTEZAS DE QUILLAY	FREE
1404.90.90	LOS DEMAS	FREE
1501.00.10	GRASA DE CERDO(INCLUIDA LA MANTECA DE	FREE
1501.00.90	LOS DEMAS	FREE
1502.00.10	FUNDIDOS (INCLUIDOS LOS PRIMEROS JUGOS)	FREE
1502.00.90	LOS DEMAS	FREE
1503.00.00	ESTEARINA SOLAR, ACEITE DE MANTECA DE	FREE
1505.10.00	GRASA DE LANA EN BRUTO (SUARDA O SUINTINA)	FREE
1505.90.00	LAS DEMAS LAS DEMAS GRASAS Y ACEITES ANIMALES, Y SUS	FREE
1506.00.00 1515.11.00	ACEITE EN BRUTO	FREE FREE
1515.11.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
1515.30.00	ACEITE DE RICINO Y SUS FRACCIONES	FREE
1515.40.00	ACEITE DE TUNG Y SUS FRACCIONES	FREE
1515.60.00	ACEITE DE JOJOBA Y SUS FRACCIONES	FREE
1516.20.00	GRASAS Y ACEITES, VEGETALES, Y SUS	FREE
1520.00.00	GLICEROL EN BRUTO; AGUAS Y LEJIAS	FREE
1521.10.00	CERAS VEGETALES	FREE
1521.90.00	LAS DEMAS	FREE
1522.00.00	DEGRAS; RESIDUOS PROCEDENTES DEL	FREE
1703.90.00	LAS DEMAS	FREE
1801.00.10	CRUDO	FREE
1801.00.20	TOSTADO	FREE
1802.00.00	CASCARA, PELICULAS Y DEMAS RESIDUOS DE	FREE
1803.10.00 1803.20.00	SIN DESGRASAR DESGRASADA TOTAL O PARCIALMENTE	FREE FREE
1804.00.00	MANTECA, GRASA Y ACEITE DE CACAO.	FREE
1804.00.00	CACAO EN POLVO SIN ADICION DE AZUCAR NI	FREE
2002.10.00	TOMATES ENTEROS O EN TROZOS	FREE
2002.10.00	PURES Y JUGOS DE TOMATE, CUYO CONTENIDO EN	FREE
2002.90.90	LOS DEMAS	FREE
2003.10.00	SETAS Y DEMAS HONGOS	FREE
2003.20.00	TRUFAS	FREE
2007.10.00	PREPARACIONES HOMOGENEIZADAS	FREE
2007.91.00	DE AGRIOS (CITRICOS)	FREE
2007.99.10	DE DURAZNO (MELOCOTON)	FREE
2007.99.20	DE ALBARICOQUE (DAMASCO)	FREE
2007.99.90	LOS DEMAS	FREE
2008.19.00	LOS DEMAS, INCLUIDAS LAS MEZCLAS	FREE
2008.20.10	CONSERVADAS AL NATURAL O EN ALMIBAR	FREE

SACH	DESCRIPTION	DUTY
2008.20.90	LAS DEMAS	FREE
2008.20.90	AGRIOS (CITRICOS)	FREE
2008.40.00	PERAS	FREE
2008.50.00	ALBARICOQUES (DAMASCOS, CHABACANOS)	FREE
2008.60.10	CONSERVADAS AL NATURAL O EN ALMIBAR	FREE
2008.60.90	LOS DEMAS	FREE
2008.70.10	CONSERVADOS AL NATURAL O EN ALMIBAR	FREE
2008.70.90	LOS DEMAS	FREE
2008.80.00	FRESAS (FRUTILLAS)	FREE
2008.92.00	` MEZCLAŚ	FREE
2009.11.00	CONGELADO	FREE
2009.19.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
2009.20.00	JUGO DE TORONJA O POMELO	FREE
2009.30.00	JUGO DE LOS DEMAS AGRIOS (CITRICOS)	FREE
2009.40.00	JUGO DE PIÑA TROPICAL (ANANA)	FREE
2009.50.00	JUGO DE TOMATE	FREE
2009.60.00	JUGO DE UVA (INCLUIDO EL MOSTO)	FREE
2009.70.00	JUGO DE MANZANA	FREE
2009.80.00	JUGO DE CUALQUIER OTRA FRUTA O FRUTO, U	FREE
2009.90.00	MEZCLAS DE JUGOS	FREE
2201.10.00	AGUA MINERAL Y AGUA GASEADA	FREE
2201.90.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
2307.00.00	LAS O HECES DE VINO; TARTARO BRUTO.	FREE
2401.10.00	TABACO SIN DESVENAR O DESNERVAR	FREE
2401.20.00	TABACO TOTAL O PARCIALMENTE DESVENADO O	FREE
2401.30.00	DESPERDICIOS DE TABACO	FREE
2402.10.00	CIGARROS (PUROS) (INCLUSO DESPUNTADOS) Y	FREE
2402.20.00	CIGARRILLOS QUE CONTENGAN TABACO	FREE FREE
2402.90.00 2403.10.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
2403.10.00	TABACO PARA FUMAR, INCLUSO CON SUCEDANEOS TABACO HOMOGENEIZADO O RECONSTITUIDO	FREE
2403.99.00	LOS DEMAS	FREE
2403.33.00	LOS DEIVIAS	FNEE

ANNEX 2

Heading No.	Icelandic H.S. Code	Description of products	Duty for Chile
0409		Natural honey	free
Chapter 5		Products of animal origin, not elsewhere specified or included	free
ex Chapter 7		Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers	
ex 0703		Onions, shallots, garlic, leeks and other alliaceous vegetables, fresh or chilled:	
	0703.10 0703.20	-Onions and shallots, fresh or chilled -Garlic, fresh or chilled	free free
0708		Leguminous vegetables, shelled or unshelled, fresh or chilled	free
ex 0709		Other vegetables,fresh or chilled	
	0709.10	Globe artichokes, fresh or chilled	free
	0709.20	Asparagus, fresh or chilled	free
	0709.52	Truffles, fresh or chilled	free
	0709.70	Spinach, N-Z spinach and orache spinach (garden spinach), fresh or chilled	free
	0709.9003	Olives	free
ex 0710		Vegetables (uncooked or cooked y steaming or oiling in water), frozen	
	0710.21	Peas, frozen	free
	0710.22	Beans, frozen	free
	0710.29	Leguminous vegetables frozen nes	free
	0710.30	- Spinach, New Zealand spinach and orache spinach (garden spinach)	free
	0710.40	Sweet corn, frozen	free
	0710.80	- Other vegetables	free
	0710.90	- Mixtures of vegetables	free
ex0711		Vegetables provisionally preserved (for example, by sulphur dioxide gas, in brine, in sulphur water or in	

Heading No.	Icelandic H.S. Code	Description of products	Duty for Chile
	0711.10	other preservative solutions), but unsuitable in that state for immediate consumption Onions, provisionally preserved but not suitable for	free
	0711.10	immediate consumption Olives	free
ex0712		Dried vegetables, whole, cut, sliced, broken or in powder, but not further prepared:	
	0712.90	- Other vegetables; mixtures of vegetables:	free
0713		Dried leguminous vegetables, shelled, whether or not skinned or split	free
Chapter 8		Edible fruit and nuts; peel of citrus fruit or melons	free
Chapter 9		Coffee, tea, maté and spices	free
ex Chapter 10		Cereals Other than for animal feeding	free
ex Chapter 11		Products of the milling industry; malt; starches; inulin; wheat gluten	
ex 1101		Wheat or meslin flour Other than for animal feeding	free
ex 1102		Cereal flours other than of wheat or meslin Other than for animal feeding	free
ex 1103		Cereal groats, meal and pellets Other than for animal feeding	free
ex 1104		Cereal grains otherwise worked (for example, hulled, rolled, flaked, pearled, sliced or kibbled), except rice of heading No.1006; germ of cereals, whole, rolled, flaked or ground Other than for animal feeding	free
ex 1106		Flour, meal and powder of the dried leguminous vegetables of heading No. 0713, of sago or of roots or tubers of heading No. 0714 or of the products of Chapter 8	c
1107		Other than for animal feeding Malt, whether or not roasted	free free
ex 1108		Starches; inulin:	

Heading No.	Icelandic H.S. Code	Description of products	Duty for Chile
	1108.11	Wheat starch	free
	1108.12	Maize (corn) starch	free
	1108.14	Manioc (cassava) starch	free
	1108.19	Other starches	free
	1108.20	Inulin	free
1109		Wheat gluten, whether or not dried	free
ex Chapter 12		Oil seeds and oleaginous fruits; miscellaneous grains, seeds and fruit; industrial or medicinal plants; straw and fodder	
1201		Soya beans, whether or not broken	free
1202		Ground-nuts, not roasted or otherwise cooked, whether or not shelled or broken:	free
1203		Copra	free
1204		Linseed, whether or not broken	free
1205		Rape or colza seeds, whether or not broken	free
1206		Sunflower seeds, whether or not broken	free
1207		Other oil seeds and oleaginous fruits, whether or not broken	free
1208		Flours and meals of oil seeds or oleaginous fruits, other than those of mustard	free
1209		Seeds, fruit and spores, of a kind used for sowing	free
1210		Hop cones, fresh or dried, whether or not ground, powdered or in the form of pellets; lupulin	free
1211		Plants and parts of plants (including seeds and fruits), of a kind used primarily in perfumery,in pharmacy or for insecticidal, fungicidal or similar purposes, fresh or dried, whether or not cut, crushed or powdered	free
1212		Locust beans, seaweeds and other algae, sugar beet and sugar cane, fresh, chilled, frozen or dried, whether or not ground; fruit stones and kernels and other vegetable products (including unroasted chicory roots of the variety Cichorium intybus	free

Heading No.	Icelandic H.S. Code	Description of products	Duty for Chile
		sativum) of a kind used primarily for human consumption, not elsewhere specified or included	
1214		Swedes, mangolds, fodder roots, hay, lucerne (alfalfa), clover, sainfoin, forage kale, lupines, vetches and similar forage products, whether or not in the form of pellets	free
Chapter 13		Lac; gums, resins and other vegetable saps and extracts	free
Chapter 14		Vegetable plaiting materials; vegetable products not elsewhere specified or included	free
ex Chapter 15		Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage products; prepared edible fats; animal or vegetable waxes	
1501		Pig fat (including ard) and poultry fat, other than that of heading No. 0209 or 1503	free
1502		Fats of bovine animals, sheep or goats, other than those of heading No. 1503	free
1503		Lard stearin, lard oil, oleostearin, oleo-oil and tallow oil, not emulsified or mixed or otherwise prepared	free
1505		Wool grease and fatty substances derived there from (including lanolin)	free
1506		Other animal fats and oils and their fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified	free
1507		Soya-bean oil and its fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified	free
1508		Ground-nut oil and its fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified	free
1509		Olive oil and its fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified	free
1510		Other oils and their fractions, obtained solely from olives, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified, including blends of these oils or fractions with oils or fractions of heading No. 1509	free

Heading No.	Icelandic H.S. Code	Description of products	Duty for Chile
1511		Palm oil and its fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified	free
1512		Sunflower-seed, safflower or cotton-seed oil and fractions thereof, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified	free
1513		Coconut (copra), palm kernel or babassu oil and fractions thereof, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified	free
1514		Rape, colza or mustard oil and fractions thereof, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified	free
1515		Other fixed vegetable fats and oils (including jojoba oil) and their fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified	free
ex 1516	1516.20	Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, partly or wholly hydrogenated, inter-esterified, reesterified or elaidinised, whether or not refined, but not further prepared -Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions	free
1518	1010.20	Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, boiled, oxidised, dehydrated, sulphurised, blown, polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas or otherwise chemically modified, excluding those of heading No. 1516; inedible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or included	free
1520		Glycerol, crude; glycerol waters and glycerol lyes	free
1521		Vegetable waxes (other than triglycerides), beeswax, other insect waxes and spermaceti, whether or not refined or coloured	free
1522		Degras; residues resulting from the treatment of fatty substances or animal or vegetable waxes	free
ex Chapter 17		Sugars and sugar confectionery	
1701		Cane or beet sugar and chemically pure sucrose, in solid form	free

Heading No.	Icelandic H.S. Code	Description of products	Duty for Chile
1702		Other sugars, including chemically pure lactose, maltose, lucose and fructose, in solid form; sugar syrups not containing added flavouring or colouring matter; artificial honey, whether or not mixed with natural honey; caramel	free
ex 1703		Molasses resulting from the extraction or refining of sugar Other than for animal fodder	free
ex Chapter 18		Cocoa and cocoa preparations	
1801		Cocoa beans, whole or broken, raw or roasted	free
1802		Cocoa shells, husks, skins and other cocoa waste	free
1803		Cocoa paste, whether or not defatted	free
1804		Cocoa butter, fat and oil	free
1805		Cocoa powder, not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	free
ex Chapter 20		Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts or other parts of plants	
2002		Tomatoes prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or acetic acid	free
2003		Mushrooms and truffles, prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or acetic acid	free
ex 2004		Other vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or acetic acid, frozen, other than products of heading No. 2006:	
		Sweet corn (Zea mays var. saccharata)	free
		Globe artichokes	free
		Green or black olives Green peas and beans	free free
		Preparations with a basis of flours of leguminous plants	free
2007		Jams, fruit jellies, marmalades, fruit or nut purée and fruit or nut pastes, being cooked preparations, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	free

Heading No.	Icelandic H.S. Code	Description of products	Duty for Chile
2008		Fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, otherwise prepared or preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or spirit, not elsewhere specified or included	free
2009		Fruit juices (including grape must) and vegetable juices, unfermented and not containing added spirit, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	free
ex Chapter 22		Beverages, spirits and vinegar	
2201		Waters, including natural or artificial mineral waters and aerated waters,not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter nor flavoured; ice and snow	free
ex Chapter 23		Residues and waste from the food industries; prepared animal fodder	
2307		Wine lees; argol	free
ex 2309		Preparations of a kind used in animal feeding: - Dog or cat food, put up for retail sale Premixes prepared for animal feeding	free free
Chapter 24		Tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes	free
ex Chapter 33		Essential oils and resinoids; perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations	
<u>ex 3301</u>		Essential oils (terpeneless or not), including concretes and absolutes; resinoids; extracted oleoresins; concentrates of essential oils in fats, in fixed oils, in waxes or the like, obtained by enfleurage or maceration; terpenic by-products of the deterpenation of essential oils; aqueous distillates and aqueous solutions of essential oils: Of peppermint (Mentha piperita) Other	free free
ex Chapter 35	3301.2900	Albuminoidal substances; modified starches; glues; enzymes	iree
3504		Peptones and their derivatives; other protein substances and their derivatives, not elsewhere	free

Heading	Icelandic		Duty for
No.	H.S. Code		Chile
		specified or included; hide powder, whether or not chromed	

ANNEX 3

RULES OF ORIGIN

Article 1

Definitions

For the purpose of this Annex, the definitions set out in Article 1 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply except for sub-paragraph (k). Any references therein to "EFTA States" shall be taken to refer to Iceland in this Annex.

Article 2

Origin criteria

For the purpose of this Agreement, a product shall be considered as originating in Iceland or in Chile if it has been:

wholly obtained there within the meaning of Article 4 of this Annex;

sufficiently worked or processed there within the meaning of Article 5 of this Annex; or

produced there exclusively from materials originating in the Party concerned in accordance with this Annex.

Article 3

Bilateral cumulation of origin

Notwithstanding Article 2 of this Annex, materials originating in the other Party within the meaning of this Annex shall be considered as materials originating in the Party concerned and it shall not be necessary that such materials have undergone sufficient working or processing within the territory of that Party, provided however that the working or processing goes beyond that referred to in Article 6 of this Annex.

Wholly obtained products

For the purpose of Article 2(a) of this Annex, the following products shall be considered as wholly obtained in Iceland or in Chile:

vegetable products harvested there;

live animals born and raised there;

products obtained from live animals raised there;

products obtained from hunting, trapping or fishing in inland waters conducted there;

products of sea fishing and other products taken from the territorial sea or the exclusive economic zone of Iceland or of Chile¹;

products of sea fishing and other products taken from the sea outside the exclusive economic zone by a vessel flying the flag of Iceland or of Chile;

waste and scrap resulting from manufacturing operations conducted there;

products manufactured there exclusively from the products specified in sub-paragraphs (a) to (g) or from their derivatives, at any stage of production.

Article 5

Sufficiently worked or processed products

1. For the purpose of Article 2(b) of this Annex, products which are not wholly obtained are considered to be sufficiently worked or processed when the conditions set out in the Appendix to this Annex are fulfilled.

The conditions referred to above indicate, for all products covered by this Agreement, the working or processing which shall be carried out on non-originating materials used in manufacturing and apply only in relation to such materials. Accordingly, it follows that if a product which has acquired originating status, regardless of whether this product has been manufactured in the same factory or in another factory in Iceland or in Chile, by fulfilling the conditions set out in the Appendix to this Annex is used as material in the manufacture of another product, the conditions applicable to such other product do not apply to a product that is used as material, and therefore no account shall be taken of any non-originating materials incorporated into such a product used as a material in the manufacture of another product.

¹ Products of sea fishing and other products taken from the sea within the exclusive economic zone of a Party shall be considered as wholly obtained in that Party if exclusively taken by a vessel registered or recorded within that Party and flying its flag.

- 2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1, non-originating materials which, according to the conditions set out in the Appendix to this Annex, should not be used in the manufacture of a product may nevertheless be used, provided that:
- (a) their total value does not exceed 10 percent of the ex-works price of the product;
- (b) any of the percentages given in the Appendix to this Annex for the maximum value of non-originating materials are not exceeded through the application of this paragraph.
- 3. Paragraphs 1 and 2 shall apply except as provided for in Article 6 of this Annex.

Insufficient working or processing

The provisions regarding insufficient working or processing operations contained in Article 6 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply. Any references therein to "EFTA States" shall be taken to refer to Iceland in this Annex.

Article 7

Unit of classification

The tariff classification of a particular product or material determined according to the Harmonized System shall be the basic unit for determining origin.

Article 8

Packing materials and containers

Packing materials and containers, in which a product is packed for transport or shipment, shall be disregarded for the purpose of determining the origin of that product in accordance with Article 4 or 5 of this Annex.

Article 9

Sets

The provisions regarding sets contained in Article 9 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply.

Neutral elements

The provisions regarding neutral elements contained in Article 10 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply.

Article 11

Principle of territoriality

The provisions regarding principle of territoriality contained in Article 11 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply. Any references therein to "EFTA States" shall be taken to refer to Iceland in this Annex.

Article 12

Direct transport

The provisions regarding direct transport contained in Article 12 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply. Any references therein to "EFTA States" shall be taken to refer to Iceland in this Annex.

Article 13

Proof of origin

The provisions regarding proof of origin contained in Title V of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply. Any references therein to "EFTA States" shall be taken to refer to Iceland in this Annex.

Article 14

Arrangements for administrative co-operation

The provisions regarding arrangements for administrative co-operation contained in Title VI of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply. Any references therein to "EFTA States" shall be taken to refer to Iceland in this Annex.

Article 15

Appendix

The Appendix to this Annex shall form an integral part thereof.

Sub-Committee

Article 36 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply *mutatis mutandis*, for the purposes of this Agreement only between the Parties to this Agreement.

Article 17

Explanatory Notes

The provisions regarding "Explanatory Notes" on interpretation, application and administration as referred to in Article 37 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply. Any references to "EFTA States" in the agreed "Explanatory Notes" shall be taken to refer to Iceland in this Annex.

Article 18

Transitional provision for products in transit or storage

The provisions regarding transitional provision for products in transit or storage contained in Article 38 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply. Any references therein to "EFTA States" shall be taken to refer to Iceland in this Annex.

APPENDIX TO ANNEX 3

REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE 5(1)

Introductory Note

The provisions on Introductory Notes contained in Appendix 1 of Annex I to the Free Trade Agreement shall apply to this Appendix. Any reference therein to "EFTA States" shall be taken to refer to Iceland in this Appendix.

HS Heading No.	Description of product	Working or processing carried out on non-
		originating materials that
(1)	(2)	confers originating status
0210	(2) Meat, salted and dried	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product
Chapter 04	Dairy produce; birds' eggs; natural honey; edible products of animal origin, not elsewhere specified or included	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 4 used must be wholly obtained
ex Chapter 05	Products of animal origin, not elsewhere specified or included; except for:	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 5 used must be wholly obtained
ex 0502	Prepared pigs', hogs' or boars' bristles and hair	Cleaning, disinfecting, sorting and straightening of bristles and hair
Chapter 06	Live trees and other plants; bulbs, roots and the like; cut flowers and ornamental foliage	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 6 used must be wholly obtained
Chapter 07	Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 7 used must be wholly obtained
Chapter 08	Edible fruit and nuts; peel of citrus fruits or melons	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 8 used must be wholly obtained
ex Chapter 09	Coffee, tea, maté and spices; except for:	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 9 used must be wholly obtained
0901	Coffee, whether or not roasted or decaffeinated; coffee husks and skins; coffee substitutes containing coffee in any proportion	Manufacture from materials of any heading

HS Heading No.	Description of product	Working or processing carried out on non- originating materials that confers originating status
(1)	(2)	(3)
0902	Tea, whether or not flavoured	Manufacture in which the value of all the materials used does not exceed 50% of the ex-works price of the product
0906.20	Fruits of the genus <i>Capsicum</i> or of the genus <i>Pimenta</i> , dried or crushed or ground	Manufacture in which the value of all the materials used does not exceed 50% of the ex-works price of the product
ex 0910	Mixtures of spices	Manufacture from materials of any heading
Chapter 10	Cereals	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 10 used must be wholly obtained
ex Chapter 11	Products of the milling industry; malt; starches; inulin; wheat gluten; except for:	Manufacture in which: - all the edible vegetables, roots and tubers of heading No 0714 or fruit used must be wholly obtained, and - all the cereals used are classified within a Chapter other than that of the product
1106.10	Flour, meal and powder of the dried, shelled leguminous vegetables of heading No 0713	Drying and milling of leguminous vegetables of heading No 0708
1106.20	Flour, meal and powder of dried sago or of roots or tubers of heading No. 0714	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a Chapter other than that of the product
1108	Starches; inulin	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a Chapter other than that of the product
1109	Wheat gluten, whether or not dried	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a Chapter other than that of the product
ex Chapter 12	Oil seeds and oleaginous fruits; miscellaneous grains, seeds and fruit; industrial or medicinal plants; straw and fodder; except for:	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 12 used must be wholly obtained
1208	Flours and meals of oil seeds or oleaginous fruits, other than those of mustard	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product

HS Heading No.	Description of product	Working or processing carried out on non- originating materials that confers originating status
(1)	(2)	(3)
1301	Lac; natural gums, resins, gum-resins and oleoresins (for example, balsams)	Manufacture in which the value of any materials of heading No 1301 used may not exceed 50% of the ex-works price of the product
1302	Vegetable saps and extracts; pectic substances, pectinates and pectates; agar-agar and other mucilages and thickeners, whether or not modified, derived from vegetable products:	
	- Mucilages and thickeners, modified, derived from vegetable products	Manufacture from non-modified mucilages and thickeners
	– Other	Manufacture in which the value of all the materials used does not exceed 50% of the ex-works price of the product
Chapter 14	Vegetable plaiting materials; vegetable products not elsewhere specified or included	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 14 used must be wholly obtained
ex Chapter 15	Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage products; prepared edible fats; animals or vegetable waxes; except for:	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product
1501	Pig fat (including lard) and poultry fat, other than that of heading No 0209 or 1503:	
	Fats from bones or waste	Manufacture from materials of any heading except those of heading No 0203, 0206 or 0207 or bones of heading No 0506
	- Other	Manufacture from meat or edible offal of swine of heading No 0203 or 0206 or of meat and edible offal of poultry of heading No 0207
1502	Fats of bovine animals, sheep or goats, other than those of heading No 1503:	
	Fats from bones or waste	Manufacture from materials of any heading except those of heading No 0201, 0202, 0204 or 0206 or bones of heading No 0506

HS Heading No.	Description of product	Working or processing carried out on non- originating materials that confers originating status
(1)	(2)	(3)
	- Other	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 2 used must be wholly obtained
ex 1505	Refined lanolin	Manufacture from crude wool grease of heading No 1505
1506	Other animal fats and oils and their fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically modified:	
	Solid fractions	Manufacture from materials of any heading including other materials of heading No 1506
	- Other	Manufacture in which all the materials of Chapter 2 used must be wholly obtained
ex 1507 to 1515	Vegetable oils and their fractions:	
	 Soya, ground nut, palm, copra, palm kernel, babassu, tung and oiticica oil, myrtle wax and Japan wax, fractions of jojoba oil and oils for technical or industrial uses other that the manufacture of foodstuffs for human consumption 	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product
	Solid fractions, except for that of jojoba oil	Manufacture from other materials of heading No 1507 to 1515
	- Other	Manufacture in which all the vegetable materials used must be wholly obtained
1507 to 1515	Refined oil	Manufacture from crude oil of headings No 1507 to 1515
1515.30	Castor oil and its fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically motified	Manufacture in which the value of all the materials used does not exceed 50% of the ex-works price of the product
1515.40	Tung oil and its fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically motified	Manufacture in which the value of all the materials used does not exceed 50% of the ex-works price of the product

HS Heading No.	Description of product	Working or processing carried out on non- originating materials that confers originating status
(1)	(2)	(3)
1515.50	Sesame oil and its fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically motified	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a Chapter other than that of the product
1515.90	Other fixed vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, whether or not refined, but not chemically motified	Manufacture in which the value of all the materials used does not exceed 50% of the ex-works price of the product
ex 1516	Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, partly or wholly hydrogenated, inter-esterified,	Manufacture in which: – all the materials of Chapter 2 used must be wholly obtained:
	re-esterified or elaidinized, whether or not refined, but not further prepared; except for:	wholly obtained; - all the vegetable materials used must be wholly obtained. However, materials of headings 1507, 1508, 1511 and 1513 may be used
ex 1516.20	Vegetable fats and oils and their fractions, of hydrogenated castor oil, so called "opal wax"	Manufacture in which the value of all the materials used does not exceed 50% of the ex-works price of the product
1517	Margarine; edible mixtures or preparations of animal or vegetable fats or oils or of fractions of different fats or oils of this Chapter, other than edible fats or oils or their fractions of heading No 1516	 Manufacture in which: all the materials of Chapters 2 and 4 used must be wholly obtained; all the vegetable materials used must be wholly obtained. However, materials of headings 1507, 1508, 1511 and 1513 may be used
ex Chapter 17	Sugars and sugar confectionery; except for:	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product
ex 1701	Cane or beet sugar and chemically pure sucrose, in solid form, flavoured or coloured	Manufacture in which the value of any materials of Chapter 17 used does not exceed 50% the ex-works price of the product
1702	Other sugars, including chemically pure lactose, maltose, glucose and fructose, in solid form; sugar syrups not containing added flavouring or colouring matter; artificial honey, whether or not mixed with natural honey; caramel:	
	Chemically pure maltose and fructose	Manufacture from materials of any heading including other materials of heading No 1702

HS Heading No.	Description of product	Working or processing carried out on non- originating materials that confers originating status
(1)	(2)	(3)
	Other sugars in solid form, flavoured or coloured	Manufacture in which the value of any materials of Chapter 17 used does not exceed 50% of the ex-works price of the product
	- Other	Manufacture in which all the materials used must already be originating
ex 1703	Molasses resulting from the extraction or refining of sugar, flavoured or coloured	Manufacture in which the value of any materials of Chapter 17 used does not exceed 50% of the ex-works price of the product
Chapter 18	Cocoa and cocoa preparations	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product
ex Chapter 20	Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts or other parts of plants; except for:	Manufacture in which all the fruit, nuts or vegetables used must be wholly obtained
2007	Jams, fruit jellies, marmalades, fruit or nut purée and fruit or nut pastes, obtained by cooking, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product
ex 2008	Fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, otherwise prepared or preserved, whether or hot containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or spirit, not elsewhere specified or included; except for:	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a Chapter other than that of the product
2008.92	Mixtures	Manufacture in which the value of all the materials used does not exceed 30 % of the exworks price of the product
ex 2009	Fruit juices and vegetable juices (including grape must), unfermented and not containing added spirit, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; except for:	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product
2009.90	Mixtures of juices	Manufacture in which the value of all the materials used does not exceed 30 % of the exworks price of the product

HS Heading No.	Description of product	Working or processing carried out on non- originating materials that confers originating status
(1)	(2)	(3)
Chapter 22	Beverages, spirits and vinegar	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product
Chapter 23	Residues and waste from the food industries; prepared animal fodder	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product
Chapter 24	Tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes	Manufacture in which all the materials used are classified within a heading other than that of the product

ANNEX 4

Implementation

In the case of Chile, the amendments shall be implemented by means of Executive Agreements, in conformity with article 50 N° 1, second paragraph, of the Political Constitution of the Republic of Chile, when these amendments concern:

- (a) the tariff elimination schedules established in Annexes 1 and 2 of this Agreement in order to accelerate the tariff liberalisation of trade in goods or add new products; and
- (b) Annex 3 of this Agreement.